AN ACT

ENTITLED, An Act to revise certain provisions regarding the building South Dakota fund and the programs funded thereunder.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 1-16G-47 be repealed.

Section 2. That § 1-16G-48 be repealed.

Section 3. That § 1-16G-49 be amended to read:

1-16G-49. Each department administering the funds received from § 1-16G-48 shall report annually to the Government Operations and Audit Committee about the operations and results of the building South Dakota programs.

Section 4. That § 4-7-42 be repealed.

Section 5. That § 4-7-43 be repealed.

Section 6. That § 4-7-44 be repealed.

Section 7. That § 1-16G-47.1 be amended to read:

1-16G-47.1. The commissioner of the Governor's Office of Economic Development shall authorize money from the programs provided under §§ 1-16G-50 and 1-16G-51 for the following purposes:

- (1) An amount to pay for any contracts entered into by the Governor's Office of Economic Development with an implementing partner to provide technical assistance to an applicant or monitoring service for the local infrastructure improvement grant program; and
- (2) An amount to pay the administrative expenses incurred by the Governor's Office of Economic Development for the local infrastructure improvement grant program. The administrative expenses are limited to the salary and benefits of any personnel directly responsible for the administration of the programs.

Section 8. That § 13-13-88 be amended to read:

13-13-88. There is hereby created in the state treasury the workforce education fund to provide grants for the purposes of providing secondary career and technical education programs.

Any general funds appropriated to the workforce education program shall be transferred into the workforce education fund. Interest earned on money in the fund shall be deposited into the fund.

Section 9. That § 13-13-89 be amended to read:

13-13-89. The secretary of the Department of Education shall authorize and disburse money from the workforce education fund to fund new and existing secondary career and technical education programs. In any fiscal year, up to two hundred fifty thousand dollars may be distributed to private, nonprofit entities that provide specialized career and technical services and education.

Section 10. That § 1-16G-50 be amended to read:

1-16G-50. There is hereby created in the state treasury the local infrastructure improvement grant fund. The Board of Economic Development may award grants to any political subdivision of this state, tribal government, or local development corporation from the fund to construct or reconstruct infrastructure for the purpose of serving an economic development project. The board shall consult state agencies to evaluate the feasibility and merits of the proposed infrastructure improvements. The board shall consider the funding mechanisms available to and utilized by the applicant when making a decision to award a grant. Any general funds appropriated to the local infrastructure improvement program shall be transferred into the local infrastructure improvement grant fund. Interest earned on money in the fund shall be deposited into the fund.

Section 11. That § 1-16G-51 be amended to read:

1-16G-51. There is hereby created in the state treasury the economic development partnership fund. The Board of Economic Development may award grants to any nonprofit development corporation, tribal government, municipality, county, or other political subdivision of this state from

the fund on a matching basis as provided in §§ 1-16G-52 and 1-16G-53. Interest earned on money in the fund shall be deposited into the fund.

Section 12. That § 11-13-2 be amended to read:

11-13-2. There is hereby created the South Dakota housing opportunity fund to be administered by the South Dakota Housing Development Authority for the purpose of preserving and expanding sustainable, affordable, and safe housing that is targeted to low and moderate income families and individuals in South Dakota. The authority may accept and expend for the purposes of this chapter any funds obtained from appropriations or any other source. Any general funds appropriated to the housing opportunity program shall be transferred into the housing opportunity fund. Disbursement of funds to the authority shall be made after South Dakota housing opportunity funds have been obligated by the oversight commission created pursuant to § 11-13-8. Interest earned on money in the fund shall be deposited into the fund.

Section 13. That § 11-13-8 be amended to read:

11-13-8. Awards from the fund shall be made through an application process. Each application shall be evaluated and scored based on criteria created by the administering agency and the oversight commission. Each applicant that is awarded money from the fund is encouraged to leverage the money for any project or program with other public and private dollars. Any program income or loan payments received shall be deposited into the account held by the South Dakota Housing Authority.

Section 14. That § 1-7-10 be amended to read:

1-7-10. There is hereby established in the state treasury a private activity bond fees fund. Each year, the fees from the private activity bond fees fund shall be transferred to the South Dakota housing opportunity fund. All money in the fund shall be expended in accordance with Title 4 on warrants drawn by the state auditor on vouchers approved by the Governor.

An Act to revise certain provisions regarding the building South Dakota fund and the programs funded thereunder.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the

SENATE as Bill No. 81

Secretary of the Senate

President of the Senate

Attest:

Secretary of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Attest:

Chief Clerk

_____ Received at this Executive Office this _____ day of ______,

20 at M.

By_____ for the Governor ------

The attached Act is hereby approved this _____ day of _____, A.D., 20____

Governor

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, SS. Office of the Secretary of State

Filed _____, 20____ at _____ o'clock __ M.

Secretary of State

By _____ Asst. Secretary of State

Senate Bill No. 81 File No. _____ Chapter No.